also developed for assets and liabilities that could reprice during the modeled time period. These assumptions also cover how management expects rates to
change on non-maturity deposits such as interest checking, money market checking, savings accounts, as well as certificates of deposit. Based on inputs that
include the current balance sheet, the current level of interest rates, and the developed assumptions, the model produces an expected level of net interest income
assuming that market rates remain unchanged. This is considered the base case. The model then simulates what net interest income would be based on specific
changes in interest rates. The rate simulations are performed for a two-year period and include rapid rate changes of down 100 basis points to 300 basis points
and up 100 basis points to 300 basis points. The results of these simulations are then compared to the base case.

52

The following table illustrates the expected effect on net interest income for year one and year two following December 31, 2022 due to an immediate

change ("instantaneous parallel rate shock" scenario) in interest rates at various degrees of change. Estimated changes set forth below are dependent on material
assumptions, such as those previously discussed.

   December 31, 2022

   Instantaneous Parallel Rate Shock Scenario

Change in Net Interest Income -
Year 1

Change in Net Interest Income -
Year 2

Change in interest rates:
+300 basis points   $ (14,509 )   (12.2 %)  $ (12,436 )   (9.7 %)
+200 basis points   (8,790 )   (7.4 %)   (7,179 )   (5.6 %)
+100 basis points   (3,912 )   (3.3 %)   (2,939 )   (2.3 %)
Base case
-100 basis points   1,958   1.6 %   115   0.1 %
-200 basis points   3,232   2.7 %   (1,480 )   (1.1 %)
-300 basis points   4,147   3.5 %   (4,122 )   (3.2 %)

The severity of the effect of instantaneous increases in interest rates as shown above is due to the timing of pricing change in the Company's interest-
bearing liabilities compared to its interest-earning assets. A significant portion of the Company's deposits through its fintech partnerships reprice with changes in
federal funds rates. Therefore, an instantaneous change in this index rate results in a relative change in deposit costs. The Company contracts with its fintech
partners and continually assesses the cost of these fintech-related deposits relative to sources of fees and other noninterest income earned from these